CHINESE
CENTRAL ASIA

AN ACCOUNT OF TRAVELS
IN NORTHERN KASHMIR
AND CHINESE TURKESTAN

C.P. SKRINE

VANGUARD BOOKS (PVT) LTD
LAHORE, PAKISTAN



A KIRGHIZ BRIDE, CHINESE PAMIRS




ISBN-969-402-274-6

This book was Published in 1926
by Methuen & Co. Ltd

36, Essex Street, W.C. London
under the title Chinese Central Asia

Published in 1996

by Vanguard Books Pvt. Ltd.,

45, The Mall, Lahore, Pakistan
Tel : 7235767, 7243779, 7243783
Fax : 00-92-42-7245097

Branch Offices :

Mashriq Shopping Centre,

Sir Shah Suleman Road,
Gulshan-e-Igbal, Karachi

Tel : 4944175, 4944178, 4944593

Jinnah Super Market, Islamabad.
Tel : 210099, 215215
Fax : 00-92-51-210099

T P




CHAP.

III
v

VII
VIII
X

XI
XII
XIII
XIV
XV
XVI

v

CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION , . 5

To tHE OUTPOSTS . 5 3 . 5

IN THE HEART OF THE KARAKORAM . 5 5
OvVER THE GREAT DIVIDE .

THE MoUNTAIN RoAD 1O CATHAY 5 é o
KASHGAR . 5 5 3 . s

A CENTRAL ASIAN ARCADY . 5 4 5
THE FINDING oF THE HAPPY VALLEY

YarkKAND, KHOTAN AND BEYOND . ; 5
DESERT, RIVER AND MOUNTAIN .

A MuURDER CASE AND A DIFFICULT JOURNEY
THE PEOPLE OF THE HAPPY VALLEY . .
ARCHZEOLOGY, ART, LEGENDS AND SUPERSTITIONS

CustoMs, Music, POETRY AND FOLKLORE

AMONG THE MOUNTAINS OF HEAVEN .

Unper THE NoORTHERN Rim oF TIBET
ALARUMS AND EXCURSIONS . .
Back 1o THE TWENTIETH CENTURY . .
APPENDIX . 5 . . . .

INDEX 5 5 . 5 5 '

FAGE

18
29
41
55
73
9I
105
121
137
153
167
193
218
244
261
278
297
301



LIST OF ILLUSTRATIONS

A KirGHIZ BRIDE, CHINESE PAMIRs  Fronlispiece
RAKAPOSHI FROM NORTH SIDE oF HUNZA VALLEY . .
How WE CROSSED THE ASTORE RIVER AT RAMGHAT 5
A RAFIQ or CLIFF Track IN THE Hunza GORGES . q
Bartit . . 5 5 . : 5 5 .

CASTILE OF THE MIRs oF Hunza, BALTIT : 5 5

In THE HunNzA GORGES BETWEEN ATA’ABAD AND GALMIT

NaNGA PAreaT FROM BUNJI, INDUS VALLEY 5 .
BEFORE CROSSING THE MINTAKA PAss . z o 5
CROSSING THE YANGI DAVAN s . . . .

UnMAPPED LAKE AT HEAD OF YAMBULAK VALLEY 5

TEE WaLLs oF OLD KASHGAR . . . . .

BritisH CONSULATE-GENERAL FROM NorTH BANK oF TUMEN Su

EVENING ON THE TUMEN SU ABOVE KASHGAR . 5
KaAsHEGAR oN BazArR Day . . . . . .
THE Harpy VALLEY . 5 5 . . . .

STARTING ON THE MARCH IN THE KAYING VALLEY, OCTOBER, 1922

IN THE GLACIER ** CIRQUE "’ OF THE UPPER KAYING JILGHA
« FoLDED " LIMESTONE STRATA, KAYING JiLgHA . .
IN THE SHRINE OF HAZRAT PIR, YARKAND . .
PANORAMA FROM NEAR CHAT, UPPER QARATASH . .

TELEPANORAMA OF KASHGAR RANGE . 5 . .
xi

FACING
PAGE

100
100
108
116
116



Xii CHINESE CENTRAL ASIA

DEBTOR WEARING CANGUE, MAGISTRATE’S YAMEN, KARGHALIK
Durant WoMAN WITH Sick LamB, MERKET . - .
KirGHIz CALLERS, QiziL TAGH REGION . 2 . : .
A KirGHIZ WEDDING BREARFAST, UPPER QARATASH VALLEY .
KASHGARI CHILDREN IN GALA ATTIRE . 3 . 5 5
Di1sPENSING MEDICINE T0 THE KIRGHIZ, CHOPKANA JiLgra |
A KI1rGHIZ BRIDGE BUILT ON THE CANTILEVER PrINCIPLE, KHAN-

TEREK , . 4 & 5 4 5 s . 5
PeAKs I, IITa aAnND III oF SHIWAKTE GROUP . 5 :
SuMMER AT KAvING Basur . . y - . . .
PEAR I OF SHIWAKTE GRouPp 4 3 5 . . 5

PLASTER HEAD oF WOMAN FOUND UNDER SANDS orF TAKLA
MAKAN DESERT NEAR KHOTAN . . 5 5 5

SOAPSTONE FIGURE OF SARASWATI AND HER PEACOCK FOUND
AT YOTKAN . . a5 . 5 3 5 5 .

A PROFESSIONAL BEGGAR, OLD Agsu . 5 5 5 .

A GAME OF CAT's CRADLE; DULANI CHILDREN, MARALBASHI
DisTRICT 5 . . . 5 . . 5 5

A DESERT LAKE (THE CHOLL KuL, MARALBASHI DistRICT) .
THE WALLS oF KHOTAN . - . 5 3 . -
A STORY-TELLER AND HIS AUDIENCE, KARGHALIK . . .
IN THE YANGI ART JiLGHA, TIEN SHAN MOUNTAINS 5 .
SHEEP-FARM OF YETIM DOBE, CENTRAL TIEN SHAN 5 .
A KirGH1z BEG OF THE TIEN SHAN, WITH HIs HUNTING EAGLE
TrE CiTY OF THE DEAD, OLD AQsu . . 5 . 2
AN AQSU SMALL-HOLDER’S MELON-CROP . ae e 5
KASRGARI FISHERMEN AT WORK IN A CANAL . . 3 .
OurR CARTS STARTING OUT FROM A CHINESE REsT-HoUSE 5
TELEPANORAMA OF KUNLUN MOUNTAINS 5 : 5 5
TELEPANORAMA OF TIEN SHAN PEAKS . 5 4 . :

PANORAMA OF QUNGUR MASSIF, SHIWAKTE GROUP AND PEAKS
oF KAYING VALLEY ‘ . 4 . . ' '

FACTNG
PAGE

124
124
132
132
138
146

146
150
158
164

170

170

184

184
192
204
204
218
226
232
236
236
246
246
258
258

258



CHINESE CENTRAL ASIA

X111

FACING

= PAGR

MuBAMMADAN GUESTS, AT PRAYER IN THE GARDEN OF THE

CoNsULATE-GENERAL, KING'S BIRTHDAY RECEPTION, 1924 262
TrRE LATE GENERAL Ma, TitAar oF KASHGARIA

3 5 . 262
Tue KEPEK PAss . & 5 5 5 5 4 . 272
AN AWKWARD STEP ON THE DESCENT OF THE KEPEK Pass . 272

AQ TasH GLACIER AND PEAK III OF THE SHIWAKTE GROUP . 276
FooT oF coMBINED Or TagH AND BUrL Use GLACIERS .
LooKING UP NAGAR VALLEY TO HIsPAR

. 282
5 , 5 . 292

MAPS

Pavirs QUNGUR MASSIF . . 5 . Front
CHINESE TURKISTAN AND ADJACENT TERRITORIES . . . 296



This travel account by a British
Counsul-General, was written with a
first-hand knowledge of the people,
their art, folklore, and customs. Hav-
ing posted at Kashgar in Chinese
Turkistan during the 1920s, Sir
Clarmont Skrine and his wife, both
adventurous, and with insatiable quest
for acquiring more information of this
unexplored area spent their time tour-
ing, exploring, and mapping the high
mountains. This book has some superb
photographs which show the author’s
skill in photography.

This edition reissued for the benefit
of students, scholars, sociologists, and
anthropologists, provides valuable in-
formation to the reader.



