CHINESE CENTRAL ASIA

AN ACCOUNT OF TRAVELS IN NORTHERN KASHMIR AND CHINESE TURKESTAN

C.P. SKRINE

VANGUARD BOOKS (PVT) LTD LAHORE, PAKISTAN



A KIRGHIZ BRIDE, CHINESE PAMIRS

ISBN-969-402-274-6

This book was Published in 1926 by Methuen & Co. Ltd 36, Essex Street, W.C. London under the title *Chinese Central Asia*

Published in 1996 by Vanguard Books Pvt. Ltd., 45, The Mall, Lahore, Pakistan Tel: 7235767, 7243779, 7243783

Fax: 00-92-42-7245097

Branch Offices:

Mashriq Shopping Centre, Sir Shah Suleman Road, Gulshan-e-Iqbal, Karachi Tel: 4944175, 4944178, 4944593

Jinnah Super Market, Islamabad.

Tel: 210099, 215215 Fax: 00-92-51-210099

CONTENTS

CHAP.					PAGE
	Introduction	•	•		xv
I	To the Outposts	•	•		I
II	IN THE HEART OF THE KARAKORAM .		•		18
Ш	Over the Great Divide			•	29
IV	THE MOUNTAIN ROAD TO CATHAY .	•	•	•	41
v	KASHGAR	•	•	•	55
VI	A CENTRAL ASIAN ARCADY	0		**	73
VII	THE FINDING OF THE HAPPY VALLEY		•		91
VIII	YARKAND, KHOTAN AND BEYOND .	•	•	•	105
IX	DESERT, RIVER AND MOUNTAIN		•		121
x	A MURDER CASE AND A DIFFICULT JOURN	EY	•	•	137
XI	THE PEOPLE OF THE HAPPY VALLEY .		•	•	153
XII	ARCHEOLOGY, ART, LEGENDS AND SUPERS	TITION	15	•	167
XIII	Customs, Music, Poetry and Folklore	•	•	•	193
XIV	Among the Mountains of Heaven .	•	•	•	218
xv	Under the Northern Rim of Tibet	•		•	244
XVI	ALARUMS AND EXCURSIONS	•		•	261
XVII	BACK TO THE TWENTIETH CENTURY .	•		•	278
	APPENDIX	•	•	•	297
	INDEX , ,		•		301

LIST OF ILLUSTRATIONS

	FAC	CING
A KIRGHIZ BRIDE, CHINESE PAMIRS Frontispiece		
RAKAPOSHI FROM NORTH SIDE OF HUNZA VALLEY	1 7. m	8
How we crossed the Astore River at Ramghat .	m 1. w	16
A RAFIQ OR CLIFF TRACK IN THE HUNZA GORGES	39,80	16
BALTIT		20
CASTLE OF THE MIRS OF HUNZA, BALTIT	. · .	26
IN THE HUNZA GORGES BETWEEN ATA'ABAD AND GALMIT	1 43 T • 18	30
Nanga Parbat from Bunji, Indus Valley	g al-As	36
Before crossing the Mintaka Pass	Entertie!	36
CROSSING THE YANGI DAVAN	•	46
UNMAPPED LAKE AT HEAD OF YAMBULAK VALLEY .	•	46
THE WALLS OF OLD KASHGAR	•	54
BRITISH CONSULATE-GENERAL FROM NORTH BANK OF TUM	en Su	64
EVENING ON THE TUMEN SU ABOVE KASHGAR .		72
KASHGAR ON BAZAR DAY	ten d	80
THE HAPPY VALLEY	P With	90
STARTING ON THE MARCH IN THE KAYING VALLEY, OCTOBER	1, 1922	96
IN THE GLACIER "CIRQUE" OF THE UPPER KAYING JILGH	IA .	100
"Folded" Limestone Strata, Kaying Jilgha .	• 11 - 1 •	100
IN THE SHRINE OF HAZRAT PIR, YARKAND .	1000 A	
PANORAMA FROM NEAR CHAT, UPPER QARATASH .	· ALEST	116
TELEPANORAMA OF KASHGAR RANGE	•	116

	PACIN
DEBTOR WEARING CANGUE, MAGISTRATE'S YAMEN, KARGHALIK	12
Dulani Woman with Sick Lamb, Merker	. 12.
KIRGHIZ CALLERS, QIZIL TAGH REGION	. 13:
A KIRGHIZ WEDDING BREAKFAST, UPPER QARATASH VALLEY	. 132
KASHGARI CHILDREN IN GALA ATTIRB	
DISPENSING MEDICINE TO THE KIRGHIZ, CHOPKANA JILGHA	. 138
A KIRGHIZ BRIDGE BUILT ON THE CANTILEVER PRINCIPLE, KHAN-	. 146
TEREK	146
PEAKS I, IIIA AND III OF SHIWAKTE GROUP	150
SUMMER AT KAYING BASHI	158
PEAK I OF SHIWAKTE GROUP	164
PLASTER HEAD OF WOMAN FOUND UNDER SANDS OF TAKLA	
Makan Desert near Khotan	170
SOAPSTONE FIGURE OF SARASWATI AND HER PEACOCK FOUND	
AT YOTKAN	170
A Professional Beggar, Old Agsu	184
A GAME OF CAT'S CRADLE; DULANI CHILDREN, MARALBASHI	2 72 3
DISTRICT	184
A DESERT LAKE (THE CHÖLL KUL, MARALBASHI DISTRICT) .	192
THE WALLS OF KHOTAN	204
A STORY-TELLER AND HIS AUDIENCE, KARGHALIK	204
IN THE YANGI ART JILGHA, TIEN SHAN MOUNTAINS	218
SHEEP-FARM OF YETIM DÖBE, CENTRAL TIEN SHAN	226
A KIRGHIZ BEG OF THE TIEN SHAN, WITH HIS HUNTING EAGLE	232
THE CITY OF THE DEAD, OLD Agsu	236
An Agsu Small-holder's Melon-crop	236
Kashgari Fishermen at work in a Canal	246
OUR CARTS STARTING OUT FROM A CHINESE REST-HOUSE .	246
TELEPANORAMA OF KUNLUN MOUNTAINS	258
TELEPANORAMA OF TIEN SHAN PEAKS	258
PANORAMA OF QUNGUR MASSIF, SHIWAKTE GROUP AND PEAKS	VAN
OF KAYING VALLEY	258

CHINESE CENTRAL ASIA	xiii
	PACING PAGE
MUHAMMADAN GUESTS, AT PRAYER IN THE GARDEN OF THE	
CONSULATE-GENERAL, KING'S BIRTHDAY RECEPTION, 1924	262
THE LATE GENERAL MA, TITAL OF KASHGARIA	262
THE KEPEK PASS	272
AN AWKWARD STEP ON THE DESCENT OF THE KEPEK PASS .	272
AQ TASH GLACIER AND PEAK III OF THE SHIWAKTE GROUP .	276
FOOT OF COMBINED OI TAGH AND BUL USH GLACIERS .	282
LOOKING UP NAGAR VALLEY TO HISPAR	292
MAPS	
Pamirs Qungur Massif Front	
CHINESE TURKISTAN AND ADIACENT TERRITORIES	. 296

This travel account by a British Counsul-General, was written with a first-hand knowledge of the people, their art, folklore, and customs. Having posted at Kashgar in Chinese Turkistan during the 1920s, Sir Clarmont Skrine and his wife, both adventurous, and with insatiable quest for acquiring more information of this unexplored area spent their time touring, exploring, and mapping the high mountains. This book has some superb photographs which show the author's skill in photography.

This edition reissued for the benefit of students, scholars, sociologists, and anthropologists, provides valuable in-

formation to the reader.